
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 12 December 2014 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Twin Towers Room 
Fire Service College 
London Road 
Moreton-in-Marsh 
Gloucestershire 
GL56 0RH 
 
 



 

 

 
Fire Services Management Committee 
12 December 2014 

 

There will be a meeting of the Fire Services Management Committee at 11.00 am on Friday, 12 
December 2014 in the Twin Towers Room, Fire Service College, London Road, Moreton-in-Marsh, 
Gloucestershire, GL56 0RH 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available from 12.30pm.  
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place from 10.00 -11.00am in the rooms listed below. Please contact 
your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 

Labour:  Room M105 
Conservative: Room M106 
Liberal Democrat: Room M120 
Independent:  The London Bar 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Labour:  Aicha Less:     020 7664 3263  email: aicha.less@local.gov.uk 
Conservative: Luke Taylor:    020 7664 3264  email: luke.taylor@local.gov.uk  
Liberal Democrat: Group Office:  020 7664 3235  email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:             Group Office:  020 7664 3224  email: Vanessa.Chagas@local.gov.uk      
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of the Fire Service College is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Paul Goodchild 
0207 664 3005 / paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinate
[...]
emy Hilton Yes      

Roger Price Yes      

       

Independent       

Phil Howson Yes      

       

Substitutes       

Thomas Wright Yes      

Les Byrom Yes      

       

       

       
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Friday 12 December 2014 
 
11.00 am 
 
Twin Towers Room, Fire Service College, London Road, Moreton-in-Marsh, Gloucestershire, 
GL56 0RH 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.  Welcome 
 

  

 Including an update on developments at the Fire Service 
College from Jez Smith (Managing Director).  
 

  

2.  Thomas Review 
 

1 - 4  

3.  Priorities for CFOA 
 

5 - 8  

4.  Operational Assessment and Fire Peer Challenge 
Working Group 
 

9 - 14  

5.  The Fire and Rescue Service: First 100 Days 
 

15 - 36  

6.  Industrial Relations Update 
 

37 - 40  

7.  FSMC Update Paper 
 

41 - 46  

8.  Notes of the previous meeting - Fire Commission 
 

47 - 52  

9.  Notes of the previous meeting - FSMC 
 

53 - 57  

 Executive Leadership Programme Graduation 
Ceremony  
 

  

 A sandwich lunch will be available from 12.30pm.   
 
Members are invited to attend the Executive Leadership 
Programme Graduation Ceremony which will take place 
in the Lecture Hall between 1.00pm and 2.30pm, 
followed by high tea.  
 

  



 

 

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 9 March 2015, 4.00pm, at Fire Conference, 

Gateshead.  
 



 

Fire Services Management 
Committee  

12 December 2014 

 

 

Thomas Review 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To update the Fire Services Management Committee on the current position. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper briefly describes the background and current position.   

 
 
Recommendation: 

 
Members are asked to note that Adrian Thomas will address the meeting.  

 
 

 
Contact officer:   Gill Gittins  

Position: Principal Negotiating Officer 

Phone no: 020 7187 7335 

E-mail: gill.gittins@local.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

Fire Services Management 
Committee  

12 December 2014
[...]
 what it can to help find a resolution to the dispute, commissioning independent research 
on firefighter fitness from Bath University, challenging some of the actuarial assumptions within the 
scheme and meeting with both sides to encourage negotiation. Services are increasingly stretched and if 
there is further long term strike action this might begin to put contingency arrangements under pressure. 

Adrian Thomas Review

The Adrian Thomas review will undoubtedly open up some interesting discussions about the way the fire 
and rescue service is structured, and the need for greater flexibilities. We have raised our concerns 
about the length of time given to the review and the lack of support, and have offered our own expertise 
to Mr Thomas. 

CFOA believe that there could be greater flexibility within the grey book and the negotiation 
arrangements to allow services to implement new ways of working, new shift systems and so forth. 
Senior officers are not looking to degrade terms and conditions and history shows that firefighters often 
prefer the new systems that are put in place, and are often better off financially as a result. So many of 
the changes that have been made at a local level have been made despite the grey book, not because 
of it. 

The review also includes questions about senior officer pay and conditions, a matter CFOA are looking 
forward to discussing in an open and frank manner. 

1
Populus Polling, September 2014 – 2,010 GB Adults 

Page 2 of 2 Enter title here Meeting / Document Date 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

12 December 2014 

 

 

     

Fire Services Management Committee Operational Assessment and 
Fire Peer Challenge Working Group 
 

Purpose 
 
For update, discussion and approval. 
 

Summary 
 
FSMC Members agreed to re-establish a joint Local Government Association / Chief Fire 
Officers Association working group to refresh the Fire & Rescue Service (FRS) Operational 
Assessment and peer challenge offer. This paper provides an update on the group’s work 
and seeks approval of the revised offer for the FRS sector. 
 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
  

• Comment on and endorse the work of the FSMC Working Group 

• Provide views on the proposed offer and approach for peer challenge across 
the FRS Sector 

• Consider the draft Operational Assessment Toolkit and approve the fire peer 
challenge offer for piloting 

 
Action 
 
Officers to progress work programme subject to Members’ comments. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Chris Bowron 

Position: Programme Manager, LGA 

Phone no: 07789 373625 

Email: chris.bowron@local.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

12 December 2014 

 

 

     

 

Fire Services Management Committee Operational Assessment and 
Fire Peer Challenge Working Group 
 
Background 
 

1. Operational Assessment and fire peer challenge was jointly developed by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and Chief Fire Officers’ Association (CFOA) and is 
seen as a key element of sector led improvement for Fire and Rescue Authorities. 
There is a very good level of buy in to the process; all 46 FRAs have undertaken 
Operational Assessment and fire peer challenge over the last three years.   

 
2. The process is reviewed periodically to ensure it remains fit for purpose and 

responsive to developments in the sector. Following an evaluation commissioned 
from Cardiff University in 2013, it was decided to update the process during 2014. 

 
3. Members of the FSMC agreed to re-establish a member-led joint LGA/CFOA working 

group to review the Operational Assessment and peer challenge offer to the FRS 
sector. 

 
4. This paper provides an update on the FSMC working group and presents their work 

in developing a revised peer challenge offer. 
 

FSMC Working Group 
 

5. It was proposed that the following members would lead the FSMC Working Group: 
 

Councillor Kay Hammond – Surr
[...]
 steps 
 

17. In order to take this work forward, the FSMC are asked to endorse the peer challenge 
working group’s endeavours, consider the refreshed draft toolkit and Operational 
Assessment and peer challenge offer and approve the piloting of this approach. 

 
Financial Implications 
 

18. There are no financial implications for the FSMC work programme arising directly 
from this report. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



 
 

Fire Services Management 
Committee  

12 December 2014  

 

 

     

 
 
 
The Fire and Rescue Service: First 100 Days 
 
Purpose of report 

 

For discussion and agreement. 

 

 

Summary 

 

The attached LGA/CFOA document briefly sets out the sector’s asks and offers to the next 

Government.  It contains a number of proposals which are important to the fire and rescue 

service, which if adopted would make a difference to public safety and also save the public 

purse over £500m over the lifetime of the next Parliament. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

Members are invited to review the draft document and endorse/amend the proposals. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to take forward as directed. 

 

 

 

 

 
Contact officer:   Helen Murray 

Position: Head of Programmes 

Phone no: 0207 664 3266 

E-mail: Helen.murray@local.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
 

Fire Services Management 
Committee  

12 December 2014  

 

 

     

The Fire and Rescue Service 

Background 

1. The Fire Commission on 17 October agreed the development of a LGA/CFOA fire and 

rescue-specific publication which would set out proposals in terms of an offer to the 

next Government, in line with the wider LGA publication Investing in our Nation's 

Future; the first 100 days of the next Government which we launched at this year’s 

Annual Conference.  The draft document is attached at Annex 1. 

Development of key proposals 

2. LGA officers drew up a long list of ideas with input from CFOA. These proposals then 

evolved through further discussion with Chie
[...]
 communities that they serve, the new government must 
announce a new Public Service Bill that will: 
 

• Make four million households in private rented properties safer by making it 
mandatory to install and maintain smoke alarms; and to ensure that electrical 
systems in these properties are maintained annually in line with gas 
certification requirements.  

• Introduce a new Data Sharing Bill (rather than data protection) to streamline 
existing rules and require all public bodies, such as the NHS, to share data in 
order to protect vulnerable people.   

• Lowering the drink-drive limit to bring it into line with those in Northern Ireland 
and Scotland, reducing fatalities and providing savings of as much as £285 
million a year; and introducing a graduated licensing scheme for young 
drivers up to 19 years old. These combined measures would lead to a 
reduction of up to 9,434 casualties, with associated savings of £509 million. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 22



Annex 1 

 
 

• Make 500,000 sheltered housing properties safer by extending the Regulatory 
Reform Order to ensure there are regular audits and inspections of the entire 
premises, preventing hundreds of fires a year, and ensuring that these 
vulnerable residents have the same protection as care homes. 

 
A new Fiscal Devolution Bill will: 
 

• Ensure that future local tax regimes give more flexibility (including the 
removal of de facto capping of council tax) for FRAs to determine with their 
communities the balance between service levels and local taxation.   

• Allow Fire and Rescue Authorities to set locally appropriate fees, charges and 
subsidies, enabling them to support those who need it most and driving down 
the number of false call outs. 

• Introduce new flexibilities around capital receipts so that Fire and Rescue 
Authorities can recycle this into prevention work. 

• Establish an independent body for the distribution of funding to Fire and 
Rescue Authorities, acknowledging the commitmen
[...]
ving matters such as refusal to undertake voluntary overtime, attend 

events or in some circumstances work across borders. The new Pension Regulations 

have been laid. However, the dispute remains active and a further 24-hour period of strike 

action in England has just been announced commencing at 09.00 on 9th December.   

3. The FBU has lobbied at political level to ensure support for an Early Day Motion in order 

to oppose the introduction of the new Pension Regulations for the proposed 2015 pension 

scheme for England. Ed Miliband is the primary sponsor. Further signatories, can be 

viewed here: http://www.parliament.uk/edm/2014-15/454 .  

4. We remain in close contact with both parties to the dispute and available to further assist 

in identifying a resolution to this eight-point dispute in any way that it is appropriate to do 

so. In that regard, as far as fitness is concerned and under the auspices of the NJC, 

employer and employee representatives agreed an approach ‘in principle’ earlier this year.  

Members will be aware that work cannot conclude until such time as the position in the 

dispute around authority initiated early retirement has been resolved. We have also 

continued to work with both parties on the matter of the proposed joint working group on 

fitness issues and are optimistic that discussion will shortly result in an agreed position 

between all three parties.  

5. Members will be aware that DCLG recently issued a consultation paper to fire authorities 

on matters relating to fitness issues, which mostly reflects the ‘in principle’ position 

referred to in paragraph 4 above. Whilst there is concern about the appropriateness of, or 

need for, inclusion in the National Framework a response has been provided to DCLG. A 

copy of the consultation response can be found here: 

http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/12157/Proposed+changes+to+the+Fire+and+R

escue+National+Framework+Dec+2014/22b60000-55f0-47ea-a1d3-722f8c96c4e9
[...]
e report and commented that the Fire Commission 
and FSMC should be leading the way and advising Fire and Rescue 
Authorities on what they needed to plan for in the run up to the next 
general election. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed the priorities for 2014/15. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



 

 

 
 

 

 

3  Attendance by the Fire Minister 
  

 

 The Fire Minister, Penny Mordaunt MP, informed Members that she 
welcomed the opportunity to speak to the Fire Commission. She 
welcomed Cllr Jeremy Hilton as the new chair of the Fire Commission and 
thanked Cllr Kay Hammond for her work as the previous chair. She 
explained that the fire and rescue service was a vital part of the front line 
emergency services, which was evidenced in the reduction in the number 
of deaths caused by fire. She recognised the difficult job all Fire and 
Rescue Authorities (FRA’s) were facing with reductions in budgets, 
industrial action and actions short of a strike. 
 
She informed members that the firefighter pension scheme regulation was 
nearing implementation. In addition there would be a joint working group 
looking at ways of supporting firefighters fitness issues.   
 
There were areas that needed greater improvement and investment, most 
notably around leadership and collaboration. This would, in the future, 
provide a better return on investment and drive further efficiencies within 
the fire service.  
 
The Government had recently announced an Independent Review of 
Conditions of Service for Operational Staff in the Fire and Rescue Service. 
This was to be led by Adrian Thomas in response to the Knight Review on 
terms and conditions. The terms of reference had been drafted by 
government; however it will be up to Adrian Thomas to decide on what to 
report back. Members were informed that Adrian Thomas was now in post 
and that there had been over 2,500 responses to the questionnaire. It was 
hoped that this independent review would shape the future of the fire 
service and
[...]
as to officers at 
the LGA. 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 50



 

 

 
 

 

Decision 
 
Members noted the report and agreed to send any ideas to officers. 
 

7  Fire Commission Industrial Relations report 
  

 

 Gill Gittins, Principal Negotiating Officer, introduced the report and 
informed Members that following increased levels of discussion between 
DCLG and the FBU the expectation was that the draft Regulations would 
be laid the week commencing 27th October.  It was not known whether 
those discussions would impact upon the content.   
 
The NJC’s commitment to joint working on pay terms and conditions for 
the future would now move into the work streams phase covering areas 
such as emergency medical response; multi-agency response; 
environmental challenges; youth and other social engagement work; and 
inspections and enforcement.  
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

8  Fire Commission update report 
  

 

 Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

9  Notes from the previous meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the minutes from the previous meeting on 13 June 
2014. 
 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



Page 52



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 5 September 2014 

Venue: Millbank Room, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1  Membership and appointments to outside bodies 2014-15 
 

 

 The Chair welcomed new Members of the Committee and noted the work 
of retiring Members.  
 
The Committee noted the outside bodies for the year 2014/15 and agreed 
the places on each body. Members requested the LGA have two places 
on the Cross Emergency Services Group. 
 
The Chair also introduced Ron Dobson CBE as the new Strategic Adviser 
to the Committee until he leaves the service. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to write to retiring Members of the Committee thanking them for 
their work. 
 
Officers to ask for two places on the Cross Emergency Services Group. 
 
Officers to circulate list of outside appointments to all Members of the 
Committee. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report and agreed the places on the outside bodies. 
 

 

2  Priorities for 2014/15 
  

 

 Helen Murray, Head of Programmes, introduced the report stating that 
priorities that had been agreed in previous years were still ongoing. In 
addition to those priorities Members were asked to agree the four priorities 
outlined in the report, those being: 
 
• Work to assist resolution of the current industrial action; 
• The Independent Review of Terms and Conditions; 
• Political engagement; and 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



 

 

 
 

 

• Transformation: blue light interoperability. 
 
Members welcomed the report and made a number of comments 
including: 
 
• The industrial dispute was between the Government and the Fire 

Brigades Union (FBU). However, it was important that the 
Committee had an oversight of the dispute without being involved 
in it. 

• Any meetings with Ministers, or setting of agendas should be done 
in consultation with other lead members of the Committee. 

• A forward plan of work would assist lead members direct the travel 
of future agendas and reports for the Committee. 

• Funding up to the next general election and beyond, particularly in 
the context of the next Comprehensive Spending Review should 
be one of the key priorities for the Committee. 

 
In addition Cllr Hammond reminded the Committee that the Fire Bulletin 
was a quarterly report updating the Fire community on work and events. 
 
Action: 
 
To include funding as a priority going forward. 
 
All lead members to be involved with meetings of Ministers and setting the 
agenda for future work. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed the priorities as set out in the report and added funding 
to the programm
[...]
had 
been reached on an 1.0% increase in pay for employees covered by the 
NJC. 
 
Helen Murray, Head of Programmes, informed the Committee that the 
Minister for Fire, Penny Mordaunt had agreed to attend the Fire 
Commission on 17 October, however she was not available until 1.30pm, 
which would mean the re-arranging of the meeting to a later time. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to inform Members of the re-arranged Fire Commission meeting 
time. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

6  Update paper 
 

 

 Helen Murray, Head of Programmes, advised Members that Tyne and 
Wear Fire and Rescue Authority had agreed to supply volunteers for the 
Fire Conference in Gateshead in March. 
 
Members welcomed the update paper and asked for Chair’s engagements 
to be detailed in future reports. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

7  Notes of the previous meeting - Fire Commission 13 June 
 

 

 Decision: 
 
Members agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2014. 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 56



 

 

 
 

 

8  Notes of the previous meeting - FSMC 18 July 
 

 

 Decision: 
 
Members agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2014. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Philip Howson East Sussex Fire and Rescue Authority 
Deputy-chairman Cllr David Acton Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 

 
Members Ms Fiona Twycross London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA) 
 Cllr John Joyce Cheshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Maurice Heaster London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA) 
 Cllr Roger Price Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Darrell Pulk Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire 

and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Thomas Wright Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
Apologies Cllr Mrs Michele Hodgson County Durham and Darlington Fire & 

Rescue Authority 
 

In Attendance   
 

LGA Officers   
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 57



 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Thomas Review
	3 Priorities for CFOA
	Annex 1

	4 Operational Assessment and Fire Peer Challenge Working Group
	5 The Fire and Rescue Service: First 100 Days
	Annex 1.1
	Annex 1.2
	Annex 1.3

	6 Industrial Relations Update
	7 FSMC Update Paper
	8 Notes of the previous meeting - Fire Commission
	9 Notes of the previous meeting - FSMC
	



Minutes of the meeting


Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting

Title: Fire Services Management Committee

Date: Friday 12 December 2014

Venue: Twin Towers Room, Fire Service College, Moreton-in-Marsh, 
Gloucestershire

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Welcome

The Chair welcomed members and introduced Jez Smith, Managing 
Director of the Fire Service College.  

Jez Smith welcomed the Board to the College and explained that a 
number of developments had been undertaken to build the College to be a 
centre of excellence for the fire and rescue service.  He summarised the 
recent infrastructure improvements at the site and a number of successful 
programmes and opportunities available for the fire and rescue service 
across the country.  

2  Thomas Review

The Chair welcomed Adrian Thomas, who had been appointed by the Fire 
Minister to undertake an independent review of terms and conditions for 
operational staff in the fire and rescue service.  He informed members that 
he was an HR professional, but had no experience with the fire and 
rescue service prior to the commencement of his review.  He explained 
that he had visited approximately 20 fire and rescue services out of 46, 
and had met with representatives of some others.  He would be drawing 
his final report together in January 2015, and would report to the Minister 
in February 2015.  

Adrian Thomas stressed that his comments related to practice he had 
found during visits to individual Fire & Rescue Services and should not be 
taken as applying to all. He also pointed out that this feedback was not his 
words but rather what authority members or FRS staff or representatives 
had said to him. He commented that he had been shocked by the culture 
of the fire service, and the general lack of trust between operational staff 
and management. It was his view that the conditions of service reinforced 
this issue, and resulted in a combative and negative behaviours.  He felt 
that there was a lack of clarity over who the end users or customers of the 
service were; the community as a whole, or individual residents who 
dialled 999. There was also a general aversion to service change and 
different ways of working.  



2

He had noted a poor relationship between full-time and retained 
firefighters, and commented that there were cases where a full crew for a 
particular appliance could not be found as full-time staff would not mix 
crews with retained staff.  Individual fire and rescue services adapted grey 
book rules to meet local needs, although some stuck firmly to the roles as 
set out in the grey book.  Adrian noted that there was a lack of 
understanding of governance of the service and the role of the National 
Joint Council for Local Authority Fire and Rescue Services, although also 
concern that without it each fire and rescue service would have to 
negotiate individually.  

Members noted Adrian Thomas’ comments and observations with 
concern.  During the discussion which followed, the following points were 
raised: 

 The public satisfaction rate with fire and rescue services remained 
very high.  Adrian Thomas commented that the service was 
performing well, but his report would focus on the areas which 
needed improvement to provide an aspirational vision of the 
current fire and rescue service.  Reduction in the number of 
recorded fires was easy to track, but improvements and customer 
satisfaction levels in other areas such as community safety was 
less easy to quantify.  

 The grey book itself was not preventing delivery of an excellent fire 
service, although the application of it may be.  Although it was 
seen by many managers as a barrier to service change, many staff 
members saw it as a positive tool for negotiations. In other 
organisations similar conditions of service as the grey book had 
been replaced by a contract of employment and general employee 
handbook.   

 There was great concern regarding the amount of bullying and 
harassment cases which had been anecdotally reported as part of 
the review, although the actual number of reported cases remained 
very low.  The service also suffered from very low morale, although 
this was common in the public sector given the level of cuts and 
the ongoing pension dispute with government could contribute to 
the issue.  However, this did not translate into people leaving the 
service.
Adrian Thomas commented that he hoped that the Fire Brigades 
Union would contribute evidence for the review on this subject 
before the closing date later in December 2014.  

 There was an acknowledgement from front line staff that service 
change was inevitable including co-responding with other 
emergency services.  Co-responding was currently being 
undertaken on a voluntary basis.  

 There was a concern about succession planning for Chief Fire 
Officers and a sense of managerial and technical management 
rather than strong leadership. The educational standards required 
for entry and progression were very low in comparison to other 
public organisations.  

 Any recommendations from the report would likely be left for the 
next government to implement following the General Election in 
May 2015.  The final report was yet to be written, and it was 
unclear at this stage if the report would be published to a wider 



3

audience following submission to the Fire Minister.  The Board 
supported the view that the report be published.  

 The FSMC requested that the final report presents a balanced view 
of the F&RS and one that was not sensationalised by some 
experiences.

 Members would welcome Adrian Thomas’ report explaining what 
leadership was like in the F&RS.

The Chair thanked Adrian Thomas for the update on his review, and 
commented that he hoped that the report would be published before 
the next meeting of the Committee at the LGA’s Annual Fire 
Conference.  

Decision

The Committee noted the report. 

Action

That FSMC discuss the recommendations of the Review at the March 
FSMC.  

3  Priorities for CFOA

The Chair welcomed Peter Dartford, the Chief Fire Officer of Staffordshire 
Fire and Rescue Service, who had taken up the role of President of the 
Chief Fire Officer’s Association (CFOA) in September 2014.  

Peter Dartford explained that the priorities for CFOA for 2015 and beyond 
would be similar to the priorities for the previous year.  These included:

 Building relationships: CFOA aimed to have close and positive 
relationships with all partners, including the LGA, DCLG and 
the NHS.  It was also vital for CFOA to maintain strong 
relationships with their members, the senior officers and the 
individual fire and rescue services.  

 Supporting transformational change: CFOA would develop 
good practice strategies through peer review, and create a 
central procurement hub which would aid service 
transformation.  

 Promoting the wider role of the fire and rescue service: It was 
important that the focus of the CFOA was not just on fighting 
fires, but also on community skills to make the case for the 
wider role of the service.  

 Industrial action: CFOA had urged both sides in the pensions 
dispute to negotiate to prevent industrial action.  CFOA had 
commissioned independent research on firefighter fitness from 
Bath University, which would challenge some of the 



4

assumptions within the scheme.  

 Thomas review: CFOA would engage with the Adrian Thomas 
review to take part in discussions regarding the way the service 
was structured and the need for greater flexibility.  

The Chair commented that he, along with other Lead Members of the 
Committee, had met with Lyn Brown MP, the Shadow Fire Minister who 
had suggested that a future Labour government would consider 
implementation of a national fire service.  Peter Dartford confirmed that 
the CFOA had no policy or position on this currently, but proposed 
developing a set of principles which all CFOs could sign up to regarding 
governance arrangements.  

Decision

The Committee noted the report.  

4  Operational Assessment and Fire Peer Challenge Working Group

Chris Bowron, Programme Manager, introduced the report and explained 
that the Committee had agreed to re-establish a joint LGA/CFOA working 
group to refresh the Fire and Rescue Service Operational Assessment 
and peer challenge offer.  The refreshed draft operational assessment and 
fire peer challenge toolkit had been included with the agenda for comment 
and endorsement by members.  

Joy Brindle, CFOA, explained that the work undertaken on the toolkit was 
a good example of joint working between the LGA and CFOA.  The 
refreshed toolkit would keep an operational focus, with a strategic focus 
on organisational change, including financial planning, leadership and 
capacity.  Preparedness was a key issue, and there would be more 
emphasis on integrated control, and there would also be strengthened 
focus on data and intelligence as part of future reviews.  

The Committee welcomed the development that a follow up visit after the 
initial peer review would be programmed into the timeline at an early 
stage.  Members agreed that the new toolkit was stronger and would 
enable positive reviews to be conducted with constructive outcomes.  It 
was hoped that future peer reviews would link with the outcomes of the 
Thomas Review.  

Decision:

The Committee endorsed the draft Operational Assessment Toolkit and 
approved the refreshed fire peer challenge offer for piloting.  

5  The Fire and Rescue Service: First 100 Days

Helen Murray, Head of Programmes, introduced the report and explained 
that the draft document had been produced jointly between the LGA and 
CFOA to set out the sector’s asks and offers to the next Government 



5

following the General Election in May 2015.  The proposals included in the 
draft document would make a difference to public safety and save over 
£500m over the lifetime of the next Parliament. 

The Committee were given the example that the document called for the 
lowering of the drink driving limit to being it in line with those in Northern 
Ireland and Scotland, which would reduce fatalities and provide savings of 
up to £285 million a year.  There was also a proposal to introduce a 
graduated licensing scheme for young drivers up to 19 years old.  

In the discussion which followed the Committee made a number of 
comments including: 

 There should be a reference in the document that group leaders 
had agreed the measures proposed.  There should also be an 
amendment to the introductory statement with reference to the 
Thomas Review following the earlier discussion, and more robust 
wording around governance arrangements. 

 Some members took the view that the document contained too 
many proposals, and that a smaller number of asks would have a 
greater likelihood of being taken forward by the next Government.  
It was explained that the document summarised the proposals 
which the LGA was lobbying and was aligned with the LGA’s 
previous 100 Days document.  

Decision:

That the draft Frist 100 Days document for the Fire and Rescue Service 
be endorsed following suggested amendments.  

Action: 

Lead members to be sent the amended version of the document for 
endorsement prior to publication.  

6  Industrial Relations Update

Simon Pannell, LGA Negotiations, summarised the report and explained 
that the Fire Brigades Union had lobbied to ensure support for an Early 
Day Motion in order to oppose the introduction of new Pension 
Regulations for the proposed 2015 pension scheme for England.  This 
would take place on Monday 15 December 2014. 

The Committee noted that there was a potential for strike action to be 
called over the Christmas period, but that negotiations with both parties 
were ongoing.  

Decision:

The Committee noted the report.  



6

7  FSMC Update Paper

This paper, which was for information, updated the Committee on 
activities undertaken by the Chair, Lead Members and the LGA since the 
last meeting.  

Decision:

The Committee noted the report.  

8  Notes of the previous meeting - Fire Commission

Decision:

Members agreed the notes of the meeting held on 17 October 2014 as 
correct.  

9  Notes of the previous meeting - FSMC

Decision:

Members agreed the notes of the meeting held on 5 September 2014 as 
correct.  



7

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Cllr Jeremy Hilton
Vice-Chairman Cllr Philip Howson
Deputy-chairman Cllr David Acton

Members Cllr John Bell
Cllr John Edwards
Cllr Michele Hodgson
Cllr John Joyce
Cllr Rebecca Knox
Cllr Darrell Pulk
Cllr Simon Spencer
Ms Fiona Twycross
Cllr Les Byrom CBE
Mr James Cleverly
Cllr Mark Healey
Cllr Roger Price
Cllr Thomas Wright

Apologies Cllr Kay Hammond
Cllr Maurice Heaster

LGA Officers

Helen Murray
Clive Harris
Lucy Ellender
Simon Pannell
Paul Goodchild


